• Distribution service levels consistently high, >97% deliveries made On Time and >95% delivered In Fullvii; transition

to a new state-of the-art depot facility at Orbital West, London facilitating subsequent service level improvements.

OUTLOOK & CAPITAL RETURNS

• On track to achieve €80m operating profit for FY2025 with cost efficiencies in H1 to further enhance margins in H2.

• We retain a target of €100m operating profit in FY2027.

• Interim dividend of 2.00c (HY2024: 1.89c) up 6% vs prior year, demonstrating commitment to a progressive dividend

policy.

• Share buybacks and dividends announced to date represent €38m of our commitment to return a minimum of €150m

to shareholders over the next three years.

• Appointed Feargal O’Rourke (15 August 2024) and Sanjay Nakra (19 September 2024) as Non-Executive Directors.

• The recruitment process for a new CEO is underway.

C&C Group plc | Six months to 31 August 2024   Page 2

FINANCIAL KPIs

€m HY2025
HY2024

Previously
Published

vs HY2024
Previously
Published

HY2024
Restated*

vs HY2024
Restated

Net Revenue 861.4 886.9 (25.5) 879.1 (17.7)

Adjusted EBITDA 57.0 46.6 10.4 54.1 2.9

Operating Profit before Exceptional Items 40.3 31.2 9.1 38.7 1.6

Operating Margin 4.7% 3.5% +1.2 ppts 4.4% +0.3 ppts

Profit Before Tax 28.6 21.4 7.2 28.9 (0.3)

Basic Earnings per Share 3.3c 3.2c 0.1c 4.7c (1.4c)

Adj. Earnings per Share 5.9c 4.0c 1.9c 5.7c +0.2c

Free cash flow (excluding exceptionals) 19.4 0.7 18.7 0.7 18.7

Net Debt (including leases) 203 190 13 193 10

Net Debt (excluding leases) 81 108 (27) 107 (26)

Net Debt / Adj. EBITDA (excluding leases) 1.1x 1.6x (0.5x) 1.5x (0.4x)

Constant currency basis

* As previously reported in June 2024, the Group identified a number of accounting errors which have resulted in the

restatement of results for the 31 August 2023 (HY2024) reporting period. The net result of these restatements has been the

reallocation of €7.6m of operating profit from H2 to H1 in FY2024. Further details of this are provided in Note 15.

Ralph Findlay, Chair and Chief Executive Officer, commented:

“I am pleased to report earnings in-line with expectations in HY2025 as we rebuild performance and momentum within the

[…]

of the Group's plan to return up to €150 million to shareholders over the next three fiscal years ending in February 2025, 2026
and 2027 through a combination of dividends and share buybacks. The Programme is underpinned by the Board's continued
confidence in the medium-term outlook for the business and its strong cash generation capabilities. The Board also believes
that the Programme represents the most effective use of capital in the current environment.

There were no other material events subsequent to the balance sheet date of 31 August 2024 which would require disclosure
in this report.

   31

C&C Group plc | Six months to 31 August 2024

15. Prior year restatements

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 31 August 2023

 31 August 2023 Previously published Adjustments 31 August 2023 Restated

 Before
exceptional

items

Exceptional
items

Total Before
exceptional

items

Exceptional
items

Total Before
exceptional

items

Exceptional
items

Total

 €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Revenue 1,058.1 - 1,058.1 (2.2) - (2.2) 1,055.9 - 1,055.9
Excise duties (185.6) - (185.6) (5.5) - (5.5) (191.1) - (191.1)

Net revenue 872.5 - 872.5 (7.7) - (7.7) 864.8 - 864.8

Operating costs (842.0) (3.1) (845.1) 15.3 (0.9) 14.4 (826.7) (4.0) (830.7)

Group operating
profit

30.5 (3.1) 27.4 7.6 (0.9) 6.7 38.1 (4.0) 34.1

Finance income - 0.1 0.1 - - - - 0.1 0.1
Finance expense (9.7) (1.0) (10.7) (0.1) - (0.1) (9.8) (1.0) (10.8)

Profit before tax 20.8 (4.0) 16.8 7.5 (0.9) 6.6 28.3 (4.9) 23.4

Income tax expense (4.9) 0.8 (4.1) (1.2) 0.2 (1.0) (6.1) 1.0 (5.1)
Group profit for the
financial period

15.9 (3.2) 12.7 6.3 (0.7) 5.6 22.2 (3.9) 18.3

Impact on basic earnings per
share (cent)

 3.2   1.5   4.7

Impact on diluted earnings
per share (cent)

 3.2   1.5   4.7

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 August 2023
31 August
 31 August

2023 as
published

Adjustments 31 August
2023

(Restated)

 €m €m €m

Group profit for the financial period 12.7 5.6 18.3

Total comprehensive income for the financial period* 17.5 5.6 23.1

+ The table above includes only those financial statements line items which have been restated. The total comprehensive income for the
financial period does not therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

   32

C&C Group plc | Six months to 31 August 2024

15. Prior year restatements (continued)

Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 August 2023

 31 August

2023
(previously
published)

Adjustments 31 August
2023

(restated)

 €m €m €m

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 226.0 3.2 229.2
Deferred tax 24.3 1.3 25.6

Total non-current assets* 986.9 4.5 991.4

Current assets
Inventories 192.3 (1.8) 190.5
Trade & other receivables 265.1 (0.2) 264.9
Financial assets - 0.7 0.7
Current income tax assets 1.5 0.3 1.8

Total current assets* 555.5 (1.0) 554.5

TOTAL ASSETS 1,542.4 3.5 1,545.9

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Treasury shares (33.9) (2.3) (36.2)
Other reserves 90.7 0.8 91.5
Retained income 334.9 (10.0) 324.9

Total equity* 742.9 (11.5) 731.4

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions 5.0 10.5 15.5
Lease liabilities 63.8 3.7 67.5
Deferred tax liabilities 35.5 1.5 37.0

Total non-current liabilities* 308.7 15.7 324.4

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 19.3 (0.4) 18.9
Trade & other payables 466.9 (2.4) 464.5
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (0.7) 0.7 -
Provisions 5.3 1.9 7.2
Current income tax liabilities - (0.5) (0.5)

Total current liabilities* 490.8 (0.7) 490.1

Total liabilities* 799.5 15.0 814.5

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 1,542.4 3.5 1,545.9

+ The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, current assets,
equity, non-current liabilities, current liabilities and total liabilities do not therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

   33

C&C Group plc | Six months to 31 August 2024

15. Prior year restatements (continued)

Adjustments in respect of the Group
As noted earlier in this report, the Group has identified a number of accounting errors which have resulted in the restatement